The Prajñā Sūtra:
Aphorisms of Intuition

Subhash Kak

Baton Rouge, 2006

Contents
Preface
1. Introduction
2. The Sūtras
3. Commentary
4. The Self and Recursion
5. Languages of the Brain
6. The Fourth Way
7. Afterword
Index

v
1
7
9
53
61
69
74
75

iv

c
°Subhash
Kak, 2003, 2006

Preface
This book is about the cosmology that underlies consciousness, written in the style of sūtras. It considers
questions such as freedom in a world bound by laws,
the connection between the particular experience and the
universal, art and its role, suffering and beauty.
The sūtras are presented in their Sanskrit original,
together with translation and commentary. The significance of these sūtras to questions of faith and meaning
is also presented.
Baton Rouge, January 24, 2006

Subhash Kak

1
Introduction
These sūtras came to me while I was on a Continental
Airlines flight from Washington to Houston on October
13, 2002. I wrote them down very quickly, perhaps in no
more than a few minutes. They encapsulate my intuitions
on the essence of Vedic wisdom, and they could be useful
in preparing oneself for the more complex texts of the
tradition.
The previous night I had given a lecture at George
Mason University in Fairfax, Virginia where the discussion at the end took a philosophical turn. I was struck by
how our argumentation got bogged down in the attempts
to sort out the defining terms, which were understood
variously by different people.
In the Western tradition, this difficulty is mitigated
by the fact that the concerns are generally regarding the
outer aspects of things that are less contentious. Since
Indian philosophy is concerned primarily with the experiencing self, its questions of definition are more troublesome. This is the reason instruction in Indian philosophy
is also given by employing synthesis that is based on stories. But it is a common error to take word (śabda) in its
literal, surface sense as true cognition (pramān.a). Much
of contemporary academic scholarship has failed to sort
through the different layers of the Vedic narrative by conflating the symbolic with the factual.
The sūtras tie together some common symbols used in
the Indian tradition to their deeper intuition. For some-

2

Subhash Kak

one who hasn’t the time or the inclination to read the
diverse texts of the Vedic tradition, they could serve as
an introduction.
Why is śabda as literal word problematic? According
to the tradition (as in the Mun.d.aka Upanis.ad), language
can only communicate lower form of knowledge and true
cognition is beyond words. From the point of view of
language theory, the meaning of words is not determined
objectively, for it must be fixed by context and other implicit information. Without a proper definition of words,
a statement may be interpreted in different ways. Modern studies confirm the limitations of language and such
limitations extend to other formal systems.
Taking the literal śabda as pramān.a, we see commentators parse the great declarations (mahāvākyas) into
contradictory interpretations. The same surface śabda
may be interpreted as implying overlordship (ı̄śvaravāda)
by one group and reductionism (nirı̄śvaravāda) by another! Such enormous difference in meaning can lead to
equally different approaches to reality.
Rather than the question of ontology, most people are
interested in understanding themselves. There are questions like: Do we have a true self? According to the tradition, this self is the perceiving “I” who is independent
of location and personal history, and this self is a unity.
But how does one separate this core of one’s being from
the usual self who is known to us from our experience in
space and time?
Sometimes, the image of the child, or even an infant,
is used for the seeker in relation to Nature. Should the
seeker have the attitude of the baby monkey who holds
on to its mother, or that of the kitten, held by the cat by
her teeth? The baby monkey as well as the kitten may
be presumed to be in terror of falling, but there is more
of an active role by the mother cat. These images are

The Prajñā Sūtra

3

merely a means to intimate a structure to the projection
of consciousness in our individual, conditioned selves.
From a practical point of view, one may avoid the
problem of defining this structure by simply surrendering oneself to the inner self. But how do we recognize
the innate spirit that we must surrender to? The problem is not any specific assertion (vākya), but rather the
method of taking the literal word as the validation of a
premise. The differences become ultimately an expression of different aesthetic attitudes. Underlying the process of knowing lies art.
Appreciation of art depends on the social experience
of the individual and inherited tendencies. For example,
my upbringing reinforced an ascetic aestheticism, a result
of my parents’ attitudes and circumstances, as also of the
months we spent in literal isolation in our rooms in the
long Kashmiri winter.
There exists an emotional angle to this question also.
We are born with a feeling of mastery, but as we grow
up we discover that things we desire are so desired by
others as well. The experienced life is a contest of wills.
Our failure in matching our expectations creates frustration, pain and disillusionment. We then use judgment
and interpretation, provided by society or created by us,
to explain why our desires cannot be met. The interpretation could have a basis in morality or magic, and we
learn to see our childhood and the unfolding life through
its lens.
Art represents new interpretive lenses that we have
forgotten existed. It can be viewed as an escape from the
habits of our own mind. But the art that we appreciate
most readily is not radically different from our own modes
of seeing. To appreciate art that is removed from our own
necessitates a kind of awakening.
An aesthetic attitude is a combination, in varying

4

Subhash Kak

measures, of the different essences (rasas) of it. It is one
of the great insights of the Indian tradition that these
essences are supposed to be discrete, and perhaps this
idea emerged from the Vaiśes.ika atomic doctrine as well
as the idea of Nyāya that mind operates sequentially.
The basic rasas are counted to be śr.ṅgāra (eros), hāsya
(humour), karun.ā (pathos), raudra (anger), vı̄ra (heroic),
bhayānaka (fearful), bı̄bhatsa (odious), adbhuta (wondrous), and śānta (peaceful).
The feelings of fear and compassion are paramount as
we reflect on how our ambition is thwarted by the fact
that the whole world is against us. One often calls upon
one’s faith in a higher power or magic for rescue from this
situation, passing from materialism to a belief in spirit.
The recognition of the odds against oneself is a crisis that
almost feels like annihilation, but it could also be a new
beginning.
The seeker must be absorbed in the vı̄ra rasa of the
warrior. In the battlefield, theories of swordsmanship
are pointless talk, any moment could be the last, and,
therefore, he must be constantly awake to danger and
opportunity from all sides. There is no time to dwell on
any emotion but that of the immediate battle. This leads
to a very austere perspective.
The Vedic tradition insists that pratyaks.a, direct perception, is the only way to validation. But it is the
pratyaks.a of the inner experience (advaitic or non-dual)
and not that of its description in terms of the evolution
of material processes. One can talk around it, but one
cannot speak of this direct experience. This gap between
true “understanding” and its description requires that
one use various methods of logical inference (anumāna)
and a proper enumeration of categories (padārtha) to obtain insight.
By moving away from material causes to fields, mod-

The Prajñā Sūtra

5

ern science has recognized new categories that make the
process of inference of true cause somewhat easier than
before. It is now possible, for example, to study brain
processes that provide insight into the operation of personal consciousness. One may harness outer science to
infer aspects of inner science even though the sciences of
object and subject remain fundamentally apart.
The conundrums that remain are caused by the problem of change. The Vedic narrative does not describe
“things”, but rather transformations. However, our commonsense cognitions are sequential, inscribing relations
between objects. It is difficult to represent constancy in
change, as in the history of flowers that blossom and fade
away.
Some philosophers consider only linguistic problems
to be worthy of study. But linguistic expressions ultimately are about things and objects and they cannot
properly address the issues of the experiencing subject.
Although everything can be reduced to known or knowable objects, the self cannot be so reduced.
Our normal experience is shaped by our habits of cognition (sam
. skāras) that guide us between the polarities
of world-cycle (sam
. sāra) and extinction (nirvān.a). The
personal journey continues until one has reached a state
where one transcends the fear of life and death, where
sam
. sāra and nirvān.a become irrelevant. This state requires the burning away of one’s own sam
. skāras, to rise
above the normal ways of seeing. The Vedic prayer for
“immortality” is a prayer for this freedom, that liberates
from the ordinary conditioned behaviour, which is a state
seemingly beyond the noose of time.
But the Vedic way is more than a psychology to help
us confront our fundamental aloneness by stressing our
connections with all that surrounds us. If science is
the collection of invariances that lie behind the cease-

6

Subhash Kak

less change of the phenomenal world, the Vedic system
represents a science since it presents the cosmology that
lies at the basis of the subjective self finding objective
truths.
It took me some time to decide whether these sūtras
should be called the Vijñāna or the Prajñā sūtras. I originally picked Vijñāna but realizing that this word is now
generally taken in the sense of formal knowledge, I believe
Prajñā sūtra is the better name. Ths subtitle, Aphorisms
of Intuition, was suggested by my brother Avinash.

2
The Sūtras
1. bandhu-paroks.a-yajñāh. vijñānasya tri-pādāh.
The three feet of vijñāna are bandhu, paroks.a, and
yajña.
2. deva-bhūta-jı̄vātmāno’ntaren.a bandhuh.
Bandhus exist between the devas, the bhūtas, and
the jı̄vātman.
3. manasi pratibimbitam
. brahmān.d.am
The universe is mirrored in the mind.
4. cidākāśasya tadı̄yau sūrya-candrau
The inner sky has its own sun and moon.
5. sūrya-candrāv-as..tottara-śata-am
. śātmakau
One hundred and eight units characterize the sun
and the moon.
6. sāmānya-ādhāritam
. jñānam
Knowledge is based on the universal.
7. śabdah. bandhah.
Word associations lead to paradox.
8. bhās.ā aparā
Linguistic knowledge is of limited kind.
9. viruddhāni iva api darśanāni paraspara-pūrakāni
Darśanas, although seemingly contradictory, are complementary.

8

Subhash Kak
10. āntarika-sthitayah. parisam
. khyā-yogyāh.
The inner states are countable.
11. bhās.ā-loka-viruddha-ābhāsa-atı̄tam vijñānam
Vijñāna is beyond language and paradox.
12. yajñāt prajñā āvirbhavati
Prajñā emerges out of yajña.
13. cittam-āvriyate varn.aih.
Colours (of changing hue) are the coverings of the
mind.
14. paśu-āsura-rāks.asā ātmani nivasanti
Animals, asuras, and rāks.asas reside within.
15. paśutvasya nāśanam eva muktih.
Mukti is the vanquishing of the [inner] animal selves.
16. yajño yogah. parin.āmah. parivartanam
. ca
Yajña is yoga, which is becoming and transformation.
17. śarı̄ra-manası asambhūti-sambhūtı̄ avidyā-vidye paks.āviva
Body and mind, materiality and life, rules and understanding are like wings.
18. prajñā aiśvaryam
. paks.in.ah. ud.d.ayanam
Prajñā is aiśvarya – the soaring of the [inner] bird.

Durgā As..tamı̄
13th October, 2002

Washington-to-Houston

3
Commentary
Now follows a short commentary on the sūtras. It
puts each sūtra in an appropriate context.

1
bandhu-paroks.a-yajñāh. vijñānasya tri-pādāh.
The three feet of vijñāna are bandhu, paroks.a,
and yajña.
Our knowledge is possible due to the mind’s inherent
capacity for it. It absorbs information and finds structure for doing so is its nature. Looking out, it creates a
parallel world within. Its knowledge emerges from a familiarization with its inner space and it may be seen to be
a consequence of the bandhus (bonds) that exist between
the outer and inner worlds. If there were no such bandhu,
it would be impossible to make sense of the world. Machines only follow predefined rules and they don’t have
bandhus, which is why they cannot be conscious. The
bandhus are the ground that make awareness possible.
The bandhus provide the answer to the question posed
in Kena Upanis.ad 1.1:
kenes.itam
. patati pres.itam
. manah.
kena prān.ah. prathamah. praiti yuktah.

10

Subhash Kak
kenes.itām
. vācam
. imām
. vadanti
caks.uh. śrotram
ka
u
devo
yunakti
.
By whom directed does the mind fall (upon
objects)?
By whom yoked does the first vital air move?
By whom wished are these words spoken?
Which god unites the eye and ear (with the
objects)?

The outer world is infinite in size and relationships,
and it appears that the inner world has infinite potential.
These two worlds of object and subject arise from a single
reality. Language can deal effectively with outer objects
and their associations, and it is limited in its ability to
provide complete subjective insight. True meaning must
transcend linguistic description. Ordinary knowledge is
objective whereas deepest knowledge concerns the subject, the experiencer. No wonder that personal languagebased knowledge turns out to be paradoxical (paroks.a)
at the intersection of different formal categories.
Perfect clarity is impossible in the phenomenal world
not only because of the limitation of our senses, but also
if it were to exist, it would paralyze the will. Paroks.a is
the veil that makes the world interesting, and possible.
The subjective self follows its nature, which is to be
like the universal self, which is to be as large and great as
it can be. As the Br.hadāran.yaka Upanis.ad (4.5.6) says:
na vā are sarvasya kāmāya sarvam priyam
.
bhavati
ātamanastu kāmāya sarvam priyam
. bhavati
Everything is not dear that you may love everything
But that you may love the Self, therefore everything is dear.

The Prajñā Sūtra

11

It is from self-love that desire to power rises. This
desire gets embodied in the will. But this will is distorted
by our frustrations at not getting our desires fulfilled.
Our physical nature binds us to the processes of creation and destruction. Just as we have the instinct to
master and create, we also have the instinct to destroy
what is hindering our progress.
Often, people adopt values whose effect is to diminish them. They do so because they have embraced false
magical theories in the hope that something good will
come out of it in the end. In the most extreme of these
theories, the good comes out only at the end of this life,
in paradise.
The perception of time in our minds is the basic fabric
of reality. The continuing change around us compels us
to confront nature and we do it in a variety of ways that
reflects our unique experience in life.
We play out the movements taking place in front of
us. Man is a mimic animal, happiest acting a part, needing a mask to tell the truth. The core within has no
form. There is a superposition of several persona in the
background, projected serially on the different planes of
the self.
The human face projects the complexities and paradox of the inner being. It is a juxtaposition of several,
just as reality is a juxtaposition at any moment of several
histories. The gods have multiple faces.
The ordinary pratyaks.a of material relationships and
its description by language freezes “understanding” to
that of surface processes and one must reach for a deeper
pratyaks.a. Modern technology has made it possible to
see, through a process of inference (anumāna), layers of
reality that are much deeper than was possible with premodern materialist science. Nevertheless, the seer remains outside the scope of such science.

12

Subhash Kak

Yajña is sacrifice, a process that leads to transformation, implying that higher states exist. The performance
of yajña makes renewal possible. As sacred theatre, it
need not be done on an outer stage, but it may also be
performed internally. Each performance changes the subject. The mystery of life and yajña is the mystery of time
and change.
Transformation entails an abandonment of the earlier.
It may be seen as a ritual rebirth. According to Mahidāsa
Aitareya in the Aitareya Brāhman.a 1.3:
punarvā etamr.tvijo garbham
. kurvanti yam
. dı̄ks.yanti
Whom they consecrate, the priests make into
an embryo again.
The three feet of bandhu, paroks.a and yajña are like
the triple categories of the sun, earth, and the atmosphere that provide structure to our physical experience,
and that of the mind, body, and breath of our inner experience. They may also be compared to the states of
dreamless sleep, waking and dreaming.
The bandhu makes the world knowable, paroks.a endows it with mystery, and yajña is the doorway to inner
understanding. The veil of paroks.a is māyā, which shines
through as the power that underlies reality. If outer science is concerned about laws (r.ta) relating to physical
reality, our personal experience concerns choices. Māyā
is the bridge between the laws of the outer and the freedom of the inner.
The bandhus represent the laws that hold the universe
together (Vis.n.u), paroks.a is the dance of consciousness
that is ever changing (Śiva), and yajña is the process of
change (Devi).
When seen as the agency of change, we have the Devi
described thus (RV 10.125.8):

The Prajñā Sūtra

13

aham eva vāta iva pra vāmy ārabhamān.ā bhuvanāni viśvā
paro divā para enā pr.thivyaitāvatı̄ mahinā sam
babhūva
Creating all these worlds, I move like air. My
greatness is such that I am greater than the
heavens and the earth.
The fourth foot of vijñāna is pratyaks.a of the direct
experience. But it is subjective and it cannot be communicated through language. Nevertheless, without it
there can be no intuitive understanding. According to
RV 10.71.5, adhenvā carati māyayais.a vācam
. śuśruvām
.
aphalāpus.pām
. , one who does not know the right meaning
is like listening to fruitless, flowerless sound, which is like
possessing a fake cow for its non-existent milk.
In a similar manner, Yāska says in Nirukta (1.18):
sthān.uratham
. bhārahārah. kilābhūd
adhı̄tya vedam
. na vijānāti yo’rtham
One who reads the Veda but does not know
its meaning is like a draught animal.
Clearly, the idea of knowing the Veda is not merely
to read it, but to understand its meaning in one’s heart.
This is paradoxical, since one cannot understand the text
unless one has already had the experience of its deepest
intuitions. The text of the Veda cannot in itself be used
for instruction.

14

Subhash Kak

2
deva-bhūta-jı̄vātmāno’ntaren.a bandhuh.
Bandhus exist between the devas, the bhūtas,
and the jı̄vātman.
There are many levels of connections, some of which
are direct whereas others are more subtle. The most direct are the ones described by physical or temporal proximity; the more subtle ones are connected through long
chains of contact and by non-material forces.
The bandhus existing between the physiological and
physical (astronomical) processes are the basis of biological cycles. There are other similar connections between
the cognitive centers of the mind (devas) and the lights
in the sky, pointing to cycles in psychological processes.
Bandhus exist across space, scale, and time. They
cause patterns to be repeated in large and small structures and at different times. Bandhus might appear like
silken bonds, but they tie stronger than iron chains.
The small leads to the intermediate, and together
they lead to the large. Their properties are mutually
related.
The recursion across space and time means that there
is no unique reference and spirit (as the perceiving self)
exists across forms. The body is like the wife to the
spirit. The two must cohabit to create new forms, but
the pleasures of the two rarely coincide.
The Purus.asūkta tells us that the mind runs by the
cycle of the moon whereas the sight works by the cycle of the sun. The science of biological rhythms bears
this out. Experiments on volunteers who lived in caves
showed that they tended to wake 50 minutes later every
day, in agreement with the moon cycle of about 24 hours
and 50 minutes.

The Prajñā Sūtra

15

There exist different kinds of clocks in the cells of the
body. Harmonizing of physiological and psychological
processes leads to a recognition of inner states. When
one lets go, it is easier to be oneself.
Our usual sense of symmetry comes from the horizontal symmetry of the face; but there exist other symmetries, including one across scale.
The physical universe has recursive structures. These
show up in similar patterns across scale and time, a consequence of the bandhus. Cyclicity is universal.
The world is a connected whole. Consisting of diverse
forms of life, nature is a web. The knots of beings hold
the net of life together. The strength of the net depends
on the integrity of all the knots.
To make sense of the inner world, one path is to explore the complex web of bandhus of the outer world.
Inference (anumāna) may be used in new ways.
The senses have bandhus amongst them as well. Full
awareness is essential to transcend them.
The traces left by change flow out like ripples on water, and the ripples bounce back.
According to Patañjali,
dras..tr.driśyayoh. sam
. yogo heya hetuh.
The conjunction of the knower and the knowable is the cause of pain. (Yoga Sūtra 2.17)
The bandhus have the capacity to liberate as also to
cause sorrow. In addition, there exist “false” bandhus
projected by the mind: viparyayo mithyajñānam atad
rūpa pratis..tham, false cognition is the knowing of the
unreal, not possessing its own form (Yoga Sūtra 1.8).
When false bandhus are accepted, the effect is confusion. Instead of pursuing a path which will further understanding, it becomes the path of diminishment. Under

16

Subhash Kak

the influence of false “magical” ideas, one is prepared to
suspend one’s own judgment for the assertions of another.
One may even accept that universal laws are ushered in
by this prophet or the other.

17

The Prajñā Sūtra

3
manasi pratibimbitam
. brahmān.d.am
The universe is mirrored in the mind.
The mirroring of the universe in the mind is the ultimate assertion of the bond between the inner and the
outer. This forms the basis of the assertion that the universe is “knowable.” This mirroring is not merely the
representations created by the mind of the outer world,
it offers a more fundamental connection between the subjective and the objective worlds. The mirroring is the key
to the mystery of knowledge and awareness.
The universe must include both the material world
as well as the collection of all minds. But it cannot be
described only at one moment and then seen as evolving
from one form to another. If it did, then the mind would
be only a sequence of snapshots. As Mun.d.aka Upanis.ad
1.2.12 informs us:
parı̄ks.ya lokān karmacitān brāhman.o
nirvedamāyānnāstyakr.tah. kr.tena
Having examined worldly experiences and works,
the wise
Learn that the uncreated (limitless) cannot
be produced by action.
The limitless universe is the Brahman, defined in Taittirı̄ya Upanis.ad 3.1.1 thus:
yato vā imāni bhūtāni jāyante
yena jātāni jı̄vanti
yat prayantyabhisam
. viśanti
tadvijijñāsasva tad brahmeti
From which all these elements emerge
By which, those born, are sustained

18

Subhash Kak
Unto which they enter at their end
Understand that to be Brahman.

If we can make sense of the universe, then ayam ātmā
brahma, the Ātman is Brahman. This mirroring makes
it possible to obtain knowledge by looking within. This
knowledge emerges from a convergence of the outer and
inner. Awareness of consciousness deepens understanding of both psychology and physics.
The mirroring of the universe implies that within each
individual lie elements of all oppositions such as male and
female, possessor and sacrificer, the hero and the knave,
the deva and the asura.
Since the oppositions complete each other, the outer
of one form has the opposite of it immmediately within,
in sequence. Thus the male typically has a outgoing sense
of self, a receptive field of emotion, an outgoing mind, a
receptive field of intuition, and an outgoing field of bliss;
for the female, the sequence is reversed.
The mirroring further means that a division of knowledge into analytic (obtained by logic) and synthetic (obtained by experiment on matter) is not correct, because
each of these depends on the other.
But the mirroring does not mean that the world is
transparent, due to the curtain of paroks.a. This curtain provides a structure on a reality in which the only
constant is change.
This mirroring is the reason behind the need for individual integrity. An ethical basis that embraces all creation provides a unity to the reflection. Without such a
basis one is atomized into many mimic selves.
Mind appears to have a surface which conceals a complex body. The angularities created by the surface have
their own underside. What appears to be missing is what
the mind craves.

The Prajñā Sūtra

19

Mind is a fire that burns, it is not a vessel of information. The fire consumes and transforms and presents
the things around it in different lights.
Perfect accuracy of thought is unattainable. Our mental dance has much freedom in it. To the less intelligent
the world appears quite sensible in its appearance; to the
most aware also it is sensible. It is those in the middle
who are most perplexed.
There are two ways of exploration: the outer to inner,
and the inner to outer. In practice, one needs to use
one as a reference to proceed to the other. Therefore,
movement in outer and inner goes hand in hand.
The mind is in constant dialogue, reflecting on the
outer in its past and the extrapolated future. The dialogue can be a recounting of images or feelings, or it
can be their verbal representation. The verbal dialogue
begins with words used in simple association of feelings
and images but, later, upon deeper reflection, it raises
the question of the “meaning” of words.
For example, what does “I” mean? Does it mean my
body (which is subject to continuing change from age,
disease, injury and so on) or my psychological self (which
is also changing since the mind can be more “aware”
sometimes than at others)? It is surely not the body
alone because when the mind is extinguished the body
dies as well. Neither is it the self alone, as a machine
with a “mind” (should that ever come to pass) will not
quite be an individual in the same sense as us humans.
Likewise, what is love? Is it a feeling to own, dominate,
teach, share, sacrifice? Or is it many things based on
context? What is ownership? Learning? Knowledge?
Reflection on each of these leads to the understanding that no term can be defined in an absolute sense.
Each meaning is the projection of an unstated narrative,
defined in terms of a scene, a succession of images.

20

Subhash Kak

We realize that word meanings are not primary, being
secondary to image narrative. This squares with the view
that language comes later than sight (outer, inner, and
both). Sight, in itself, comes after feeling of comfort or
distress superimposed on a binding with the image of the
universe.
When the mind grasps the universe, the senses retreat. In this state, one hears and sees with the mind
and not with the ear and the eye.

21

The Prajñā Sūtra

4
cidākāśasya tadı̄yau sūrya-candrau
The inner sky has its own sun and moon.
The mirrored universe of the mind has a structure
that parallels the outer universe. This paralleling is more
than an inner representation of the outer; the inner world
is dynamic with its own sun and moon, the primary and
reflected lights of the mind.
The physical body also has aspects that correspond
to the sun and the moon: there are physical processes
that run by the two times. Also, the inner self is like the
sun and the subjective self which associates itself with
personal experience is like the moon. The personal self
obtains its illumination from the inner self.
The inner moon is forever apart from the sun. Their
images only appear to be together, as in an eclipse. Our
inner life has a duality associated with it that comes
through in our inner dialogue.
The body moves with the moon; the order is that
of the sun. This basic dichotomy fashions not only our
inner life, but also social organization.
The primary and the reflected lights provide a shading
for the continuing dialogue within. They help to shift the
focus from one to the other.
For the individual, the two hemispheres of the brain
are the ground for the continuing dialogue. But within
the brain are other binaries that partake of this dialogue
at other levels.
Just as explorations of the outer are helped by using
the light of the outer sun and the moon, the exploration
of the inner are facilitated by the recognition of the two
inner lights.
To know the outer, one must first explore the inner
world. These two worlds cannot be kept apart. But to

22

Subhash Kak

know the inner, it is essential to become familiar with
the outer.
The process of exploration changes the inner and helps
one find a proper measure of one’s self. One is able to
discover the structures within.
To know the outer, one must use all the inner senses:
including those that become available through the process of sādhanā.
The mind’s response begins before the conscious mind
adopts it as its own. This is the beginning of rationality
and order. The conscious may censor and deny, but it
will recognize the truth when shown.
The outer is created by the inner. Reality is a projection of the perceiving self. The Self joins the outer and
the inner as in Kena Upanis.ad 1.2:
śrotrasya śrotram
. manaso mano yad
vāco ha vācam
sa
u prān.asya prān.ah.
.
caks.us.aścaks.uh.
It is the ear of the ear, the mind of the mind
The speech of speech, the life of the vital air
It is the eye of the eye.
The mystery of the mirroring is thus inherent in the
mystery of the power of the sense organs. They are mere
instruments and without the conscious self behind them
they cannot function. But consciousness does not simply
transcend the mind; it pervades everything.
The inner sky is a projection of the transcendental
self, unconstrained by space and time. As in Kat.ha
Upanis.ad 2.5.15:
na tatra sūryo bhāti na candra tārakam
.
nemā vidyuto bhānti kuto’yam agnih.
tameva bhāntamanubhāti sarvam
tasya bhāsā sarvamidam
. vibhāti

The Prajñā Sūtra

23

There the sun shines not, nor moon and stars
Nor lightening, much less fire
You alone shine and everything shines after
you
By your light all this is lighted.
The sun and the moon of the inner sky cannot be seen
directly; we can only see with them. Kena Upanis.ad 1.3
says:
na tatra caks.ur gacchati na vāg gacchati na
manah.
na vidmo na vijānı̄mo yathaitad anuśis.yāt
anyad eva tad-viditād adhi
The eye does not reach there, nor speech, nor
mind.
Nor do we know (its nature). Therefore we
don’t know how to teach it.
It is other than the known and distinct from
the unknown.
Seeing the inner world from “outside” is made possible by the illumination of Brahman.

24

Subhash Kak

5
sūrya-candrāv-as..tottara-śata-am
. śātmakau
One hundred and eight units characterize the
sun and the moon.
There are patterns in the outer world. The material
has an atomic base, therefore number is basic in the formation of the world. From numbers emerge patterns and
symmetries that are the basis of beauty.
The sun and the moon are about 108 times their respective diameters away from the earth. Furthermore,
the sun diameter is about 108 times the earth diameter.
The actual distances are:
Equatorial diameter of the earth: 7,926 miles
Mean diameter of the moon: 2,160 miles
Mean distance between earth and moon: 238,857 miles
Mean diameter of the sun: 864,000 miles
Mean distance between earth and sun: 92.9 million
miles
Since the relative distance in relation to the diameter
is the same for the sun and the moon, they look about
the same size from the earth.
This unique measure is reflected in our inner sky and,
therefore, inner states cannot be spanned instantaneously.
Due to the vastness of the inner sky, we need time to transition from one state to the other. It is to make steady
the exploration of the inner that certain mantras are repeated 108 times.
Since the outer sun is mirrored into the inner sun,
the location of the inner light will be at a point of focus
characterized by the inverse of the number 108. Thus the
self appears small, hidden in the cave of the soul, even
though it is immense.
The nature of our understanding is a function of the
size and nature of our outer and inner worlds. Nature is

The Prajñā Sūtra

25

perfect not only in its biological machinery but also in
the size that makes it possible for us to conceive of and
comprehend it.
The structure of the perceiving self reflects measures
of the outer world. This is what makes the Vedas more
than a psychology.
Laws have a numerical basis also because of mind’s
tendency to classify, leading to numerical categories. Mind’s
seriality and the atomicity of matter are complementary
properties.
Numbers make it possible to distinguish man and
beast, noise and rhythm, movement and dance. Numbers help us find the boundaries within of different regions. This unveils inner structure, showing that much
of the inner is an extension of the outer.
The measure of the universe is beauty and its experience is an unveiling that is like a discovery of self.

26

Subhash Kak

6
sāmānya-ādhāritam
. jñānam
Knowledge is based on the universal.
Knowledge is universal, independent of the subjective
self. Hence the statement, prajñānam brahma, intelligence is Brahman.
Since knowledge can only be defined with respect
to intelligence, this sets up a circular relationship between the self and the material world. The universality
of knowledge come with a paradox at its basis.
Knowledge springs from the heart and wisdom is in
its unfolding. When it comes to emotion, it is easy to see
how we are connected. It is to feel the universal, to go
from the particular experience of oneself to that of everyman, that one likes to hear and read stories. No wonder
that bliss – the feeling of oneness with the world – is
considered higher than intuition and that it is considered
the doorway to deeper knowledge.
Nature appears to be blind, driven by the exertions of
the many individual selves in their own cycles of growth
and decay. The large patterns of change become apparent
only in retrospect.
Our behaviour is mostly reflexive driven by our nature. We have access to our intelligence only at samādhi,
or moment of peak experience. At samādhi, our physical
boundaries dissolve and we melt into a larger presence
which expands and we seem to fill all we behold.
The basis of the universe is in knowledge. Information
is the most valuable resource for discovery of patterns
across time. By virtue of its large changes, it makes clear
that the belief in a material ground is not quite true.
The natural or cosmic laws (r.ta) are the ground on
which the physical world rests.

The Prajñā Sūtra

27

Laws come first. The material world emerges later.
But laws have no meaning without reference to the material world.
The state in which the universal is recognized is Īśvara.
According to Patañjali:
kleśa karma vipāka āśayaih. aparāmr.s..tah. purus.a
viśes.a ı̄śvarah.
Īśvara is the unique self untouched by the vehicles of affliction, action and fruition. (Yoga
Sūtra 1.24)

28

Subhash Kak

7
śabdah. bandhah.
Word associations lead to paradox.
Word associations (bindings) lead to paradox because
each is true only within the locus of specific time and
space. Each perspective shapes the world in its own
unique way. When perspectives are compared there are
aspects where they don’t match.
Words describe the associations of the past, whereas
each truly new experience must have something in it that
was never described before. Therefore, words are insufficient. Words merely catalogue perceived objects from
the point of view of the subject and they cannot describe
the subject.
Words bring forth images that bind the individual to
the experience, creating an anchor to the past. These
words help point to the ultimate basis of experience. Often our only connection with the world is by words from
the past.
The past belongs as much to our imagination as do
the dreams of the future. The past is fashioned by recounting, and the future is created by imagination.
We are bound to the past by the uniqueness of its
shape, created by our interpretive lens; we cannot clearly
see the unfolding events of the present. The past must
be acknowledged so that one has the words to create a
new future.
To command the past is to direct the evolution of the
present. The word is bound in multiple ways. According
to RV 10.114.8:
sahasradhā pañcadaśānyukthā
yāvad dyāvāpr.thivı̄ tāvadit tat

The Prajñā Sūtra

29

sahasradhā mahimānah. sahasram
.
yāvadbrahma vis..thitam
tāvatı̄
vāk
.
Fifteen thousand uktha mantras are ranged
as the heavens and earth. Our worship is of a
thousand kind, and like it our speech is also
boundless.
The image underlying the word is a construct of the
mind fashioned out of the objects of the physical world
and the abstractions of the inner space of the mind. The
image constructed can either lead to apprehension of the
universal or become a fetish.
To be bound by names and words for all time is to
accept a lesser existence. But this presents a dilemma:
can we use words to escape other words?
Names are fundamental to recognition. They imprison; they also provide comfort. Ultimately, names
dissolve; they must be transcended.
Mind associates strings of images (scripts) with its
activity. These scripts have their grammar, and just like
language they create narrative.
Scripts are fashioned by sam
. skāras, which are rituals
that engage senses and inscribe the mind.
Dreams are scripts strung together as wishes or fears
or anticipation of events.

30

Subhash Kak

8
bhās.ā aparā
Linguistic knowledge is of limited kind.
Language is concerned with the finite or at most countably infinite (the aparā) projections of reality, which remains greater than the sum of all such projections. In
actuality, the projections are finite in ordinary experience.
The process of discretization reduces reality into the
world of ordinary associations.
Language can become a vehicle to describe change
and transform images. Although limited, it can show
the way across different projections. Words lend form to
experience.
The flow of experience can occur in countless ways,
and each narrative describes one of the infinite stories
that exist.
The basis of language is avidyā. Says Patañjali:
anitya aśuci duh.kha anātmasu
nityaśucisukha ātmakhyātih. avidyā
Avidyā is taking the transient, the impure,
the painful, and the non-self to be the eternal,
the pure, the joyful, and the self. (Yoga Sūtra
2.5)
Avidyā is grounded in ego, a consequence of the mistaken identity of the powers of consciousness and the sensory instruments.
As long as a student entertains the thought of his
situation, and of his life, he remains in the grip of death
and avidyā.

The Prajñā Sūtra

31

To describe is to master. When things are put into
narrative they transition from the living and infinite to
the dead and finite.
What is expressed by language is secondary. The essential reality is not a symbol, it has no history, it cannot
be communicated by words or letters.
Languages are not a creation of logic, but of art, which
is why there are so many of them and why they appear
to have unique feel.
There are two basic attitudes in art, springing from
gender. But since within each one of us exist attitudes,
in superior or subordinate mode, related to both genders,
a spectrum is formed. Further variety is related to time
and emotion.
Art gives intimation of the infinite. Art can shock
and awaken, which is its true role. This it does not in
itself, but in the meeting of the self with it, by jolting the
experiencer out of ordinary state of being.
Behind art rests a paradox, an irrational essence, but
its own enlargements and amplifications strive for a consistency at the surface level. As the language enlarges,
its expressions may become so rich that its parts may
come to be contradictory. The language may then split
into daughter languages in seemingly discrete jumps.
Art is endlessly renewing. A poem, a picture, an image or a dance can be conceived in ever new ways. Today’s art is tomorrow’s cliche.
Art is the collective language of people in society embodying the frustrations of individuals in failing to reach
their creative destiny.
Art, like words, throws a covering on reality. While
it reveals by its contours, it also hides by its form.
Any current art must be transcended by new art.

32

Subhash Kak

9
viruddhāni iva api darśanāni paraspara-pūrakāni
Darśanas, although seemingly contradictory,
are complementary.
Each linguistic view is a window on reality. A darśana
is such a view that includes consideration of conscious
agents. The darśanas represent complementary knowledge. The contradiction between them arises out of the
different assumptions at the basis of their formal logical
structures. To meditate on these differences is to learn
the limitations of each perspective.
Imagining oneself to be within a cube, there exist six
enclosing walls, and each of these walls is a window on
reality. Just as a cube has six sides, there are six basic
darśanas, which express the three orthogonal views related to traditional rites (Pūrva Mı̄mām
. sā), atomic analysis of words (Nyāya), and evolution at the personal and
cosmic scale (Sām
. khya) and their complementary positions related to nature of reality (Vedānta), atomic analysis of matter (Vaiśes.ika) , and synthesis of spirit and
body (Yoga). There arise an infinity of other darśanas,
which combine the basic six in a variety of combinations
that also account for other subjects and passage of time.
A darśana is experienced as an association with a specific
view of of reality. The view gets projected on the screen
of the mind in terms of an image – visual or abstract.
Analyzing the image with the use of language provides
more complexity.
Each darśana seizes the heart, appearing as the sole
truth to the experiencer because of the limitation of the
mind to hold more than one thing at a time. the experiencer lives life to validate this truth. This attachment is
the essence of desire and it leads to grief. This is another
way that māyā works.

The Prajñā Sūtra

33

In the statement, paroks.a priyā iva hi devāh., pratyaks.a
dvis.ah., the devas love what is mysterious (hidden or paradoxical) and detest what is evident, the pratyaks.a refers
to the linguistic statements or a surface viewing of a process. True understanding recognizes the limitations of
any formal ideology.
The pratyaks.a of the inner is covered by the paroks.a
of the outer. There is a recursion in the very definition
of inner and outer.
Without experiencing God, one remains a brute. Cruelty arises out of a shrinking of the self so that one remains one’s animal self alone.
Growth is the severing of the cords that bind one
down to the paśu. When these cords are severed, one is
a master.
Education is the opening up of different ways of seeing. Just as songbirds must hear songs in a critical window of development, humans must be exposed to different
ways of seeing at the right time in their childhood.

34

Subhash Kak

10
āntarika-sthitayah. parisam
. khyā-yogyāh.
The inner states are countable.
Mind states are countable and discrete because the
mind can only perceive sequentially. The individual mind
projects the simultaneity of many happenings to an ordered sequence, that becomes the individual’s personal
truth. Says Aks.apāda Gotama in the Nyāya Sūtra (3.2.56):
jñānāyaugapadyāt ekam
. manah., the mind is one on account of the non-simultaneity of cognition.
Each cognition is illuminated by an inner light, a
deva. The body is the temple of the devas with the inner
fire of the mind holding up the inner sky. The contours
of this inner space are made clear by the smoke trailing
this fire.
Because of the bandhus, the inner devas are mirrored
in the leaders of society. A multitude of devas guarantees
a government of many.
A tradition that accepts only a single god is not an
appropriate environment for the rule of the many. A
jealous god begets jealous individuals.
Corresponding to the mind states are specific centres
in the brain. It is this discreteness that is reflected in
some patients of brain trauma or stroke in phenomena
such as alexia without agraphia, which is the ability to
write without the corresponding ability to read.
It is possible for a person to have acute ability of one
kind or another without a general development of wisdom
or intelligence.
Animals are better than humans at certain things.
Their inner states are like our own, but they lack vijñāna.
Machines can do even better than animals, but here we
are certain that they do not possess awareness.

The Prajñā Sūtra

35

The discrete states serve as the ground on which the
devas emerge.
The devas are interdependent. Their power is not
accessible to those who don’t recognize them.
Consciousness is present as the Witness, but it is manifest in its recognizable form only in living beings. Ordinary consciousness is contingent on specific brain states.
When there is damage to the brain, the nature of the
experience changes. When the senses are not in harmony,
the world likewise gets distorted, leading to delusion.

36

Subhash Kak

11
bhās.ā-loka-viruddha-ābhāsa-atı̄tam vijñānam
Vijñāna is beyond language and paradox.
Ordinary knowledge is accompanied by doubt. True
knowledge (parā) is beyond paradox: it is universal and
pratyaks.a. At the deepest layer, there is no duality.
Paroks.a is the covering of art on the canvas of pratyaks.a.
The words of paroks.a conceal the vision of pratyaks.a.
True knowledge can only be experienced and not described because words, by definition, set up a separation
between subject and object. Truth is in the experience.
How to distinguish true knowledge from delusion? An
assertion is not enough because how is one to distinguish
it from pretense or a desire to impress or false knowledge?
Even conviction in one’s experience does not suffice.
True experience comes with many signs, such as compassion (karun.ā) and friendship (maitrı̄). It leads to an
expansion of the self in an embrace that includes other
beings. It comes with wisdom and understanding and it
may be inferred with questioning.
It also leads to uncommon knowledge, such as insight
that may not be available from an inquiry using ordinary
science.
The individual has multiple selves within. Two of
these are the body and the inner controller, but the body
itself has many multiplicities arising springing from time,
past visions, and desire.
Delusion – and mental suffering – arises out of unreconciled multiplicity within. Suffering is made worse by
imitating those whom we cannot resemble.
Vijñāna leads to a soaring of the spirit, providing new
perspectives.
Going up seems the most natural process until one

The Prajñā Sūtra

37

sees the world sink underneath and find much of art and
music to be repetition.

38

Subhash Kak

12
yajñāt prajñā āvirbhavati
Prajñā emerges out of yajña.
Understanding emerges out of the self-transformation
of yajña; understanding is in itself a state of mind. Mind
affects matter just as matter affects mind.
Yajña requires ethical discipline (dharma) because if
there were fractured selves within, the stress due to the
unequal evolution of each of these selves will bring suffering and pain.
Ultimately, the mind must pull itself up, by its bootstraps as it were, from the bog of surface associations.
The success of yajña is contingent on a transcendent leap.
The change is like a pull by a higher, subtle force.
Yajña is also a change from earlier state, a sacrifice of
what one is, to become new. It is a moment of creation.
The obverse side of creation is death. The success of
yajña depends on confronting death. It is the recognition
of ordinary mortality that makes each moment alive.
Transformation is obtained by ritual that engages the
senses and compels a journey beyond ordinary boundaries, by expanding the self in society, and enlarging it
into divinity.
Transformation is not by going with the surface flow
of events, but by restraint.
Transformation is achieved through love, especially
that which is unselfish and universally given. Somewhat
like dying, loving requires that one erase one’s ordinary
self, making it possible to see things in new ways as one
has ceased to be what one was before.
Detachment and love, aloneness and mingling are two
ends that help find reach the middle ground of wisdom.
Detachment by itself is not enough; neither is reckless

The Prajñā Sūtra

39

love. Detachment that strengthens love towards everyone
leads to transformation.
Yajña proceeds in the world on a continuing basis.
Yajña is an ongoing struggle between the word and image. It is joy to be harnessed to a greater yajña.
Life is a game to learn the laws of self. One knows
the end but the journey provides delight.
For the youth, yajña is an experience that becomes a
doorway; for the old, it is merely a passage.
Ethical discipline sets forth a chain of change. According to Jaimini: codanālaks.an.o ’rtho dharmah., dharma
is that which is conducive to the highest good (Mı̄mām
. sā
Sūtra 1.1.2).

40

Subhash Kak

13
cittam-āvriyate varn.aih.
Colours (of changing hue) are the coverings
of the mind.
Mind may assume different states like that of the analyzer, the doer, the aesthete, and the sustainer. Each
mind is associated with all these states in random succession. Brāhman.a, rājanya, vaiśya, and śūdra are states
that characterize each individual, as do the devas. There
exist āsuric and paśu states as well.
The varn.a states arise from different proportions of
sattva, rajas, and tamas. These proportions do not remain constant in an individual, but change in different
ways depending on time, place and circumstance. Each
human, being in the image of purus.a, has tendencies that
mirror the processes of growth, preservation and destruction, changing according to the environment. Education
makes steady those states that are harmonious.
We are born with potential that is our biological inheritance. But the actual flowering of our selves depends
on the life experience. Education and discipline are essential for a transformation of colours (varn.a).
Transformation may be achieved by training of body,
breath, mind, imagination, and by compassion. Since the
mind states are held steady in the body states, the latter
play an important role. It is sometimes easier to fix the
inner state by training the body.
Even when steady in a single state, it is essential to
range across other colours to provide a steadying background.
The process may be started by emphasizing any one
of these that address the different sheaths of the self.
The man of knowledge teaches and guides the man in
ignorance.

The Prajñā Sūtra

41

Pain is felt when the process of change does not flow
harmoniously. As Gotama says: bādhanālaks.an.am
. duh.kham iti, pain is the characteristic of the restraint [of the
self] (Nyāya Sūtra 1.1.21).
The pain of the body makes people oblivious to what
lies beyond it. When the capacity to experience grief is
lost, fiction is the only solace.
Any idea, no matter how desirable in itself, becomes a
prison if the mind is obsessed with it. This is true even of
the desire for freedom and knowledge. These are merely
the outcomes of finding the space that provides harmony
with the universe.

42

Subhash Kak

14
paśu-āsura-rāks.asā ātmani nivasanti
Animals, asuras, and rāks.asas reside within.
The inner states include those of animal, the materialist (asura), and the possessor (rāks.asa). Each person
has the tendency to acquire and command, create and
destroy.
There are two kinds of people. First, those who see
themselves in relationship of power: they must either
dominate the weak or submit before the powerful. Second, those who believe they are neither superior nor inferior to others, accepting that everyone is fired by the
same transcendent spirit. The first kind tread the āsuric
path, the second the path of the warrior.
The first is the path of darkness, the second the path
of light. The first is the path of stasis, the second the
path of continuing change and struggle.
The dark way holds the mind in bondage. The path
of freedom is the path of the strong. The warrior must
be prepared for all exigencies.
Since evolution and change is the natural condition of
nature, there is an unceasing struggle between individuals
and cultures that represent different paths. The forces of
light and dark recruit those with energy to their side in
this contest.
By bringing about rapid evolution in material and
cultural conditions, science has unleashed long dormant
forces of light and dark in society, as also in individuals.
Due to this the next few years will witness serious conflict
between the forces of light and dark.
Such a battle cannot be wished away. But its intensity could be checked by the spread of knowledge. The
mission of spreading outer and inner science must be em-

The Prajñā Sūtra

43

braced by awakened people to show the path of light to
the larger public.
The future will bring growth and development as nature passes through another cycle of transformation.

44

Subhash Kak

15
paśutvasya nāśanam eva muktih.
Mukti is the vanquishing of the [inner] animal
selves.
Freedom from reflexive behaviour is obtained by transcending one’s animal selves. In truth, one must also
transcend other selves, but some of them are essential
for cognition. Reflexive behaviour is animal behaviour.
Yajña is inspired behaviour that changes the inner
states to one of greater harmony.
To be free is to have the privilege to peep into the
process of change and contribute to its happening. To
be free is to be in, or part of, sat. To be free is to have
become a god.
This freedom has a certainty, somewhat like that of
reflexivity, but, in truth, it is entirely different.
I am free when I think I am not, and not free when I
think I am.
To recognize is to vanquish. Self-recognition is a way
to power.
The way of the warrior is the way of extreme discipline, of being fully aware. The warrior lives as if this
day is the last, since one doesn’t know what is to come
tomorrow.
Mukti is the disappearance of the mind and becoming
one with the action, as was true of Arjuna with his bow
when he shot the moving fish by looking at its reflection
in the pan of oil.
If life is using the sword of discrimination in fighting
sam
. sāra for nirvān.a, the mind should be transferred to
the sword itself. If it were to be concentrated on any
particular place in the body, the enemy would strike at
that point.

The Prajñā Sūtra

45

Although the mind may be one-pointed at a certain
place, it should be allowed to suffuse the entire body.
The mind is ordinarily intellectually or rationally burdened. It cannot move from one thing to another without stopping or reflecting on itself. When the mind is
self-conscious, it ceases to flow by itself and it becomes
hesitant, calculating, and deliberative.
A mind unconscious of itself is not disturbed by irrelevant things. It is in a state of no-mind, without obstructions, with promise of freedom. Paradoxically, the mind
is most powerful when it is in the state of no-thinking.
One cannot sit still, because doing that would mean
that one has accepted a fixed state, torpor or death. In
the words of Aitareya Brāhman.a 7.14:
kalih. śayano bhavati
sam
. jihānastu dvāparah.
uttis..tham
. stretā bhavati
kr.tam
. sampadyate caram
. ś
caraiveti, caraiveti!
He is [in] Kali when he lays down,
Dvāpara when he rises,
Tretā when he stands erect,
And [in] Kr.ta when he moves.
Therefore, move on, move on!
caranvai madhu vindati
caransvādumudumbaram
sūryasya paśya śremān.am
.
yo na tandrayate caram
ś
.
caraiveti, caraiveti!
Moving one finds honey,
Moving the sweet udumbara [fruit],
See the lordship of the sun,
who tires not of its motions.

46

Subhash Kak
Therefore, move on, move on!

The victory of the self requires victory over the paśu
nature. It requires constant vigilance.

47

The Prajñā Sūtra

16
yajño yogah. parin.āmah. parivartanam
. ca
Yajña is yoga, which is becoming and transformation.
The process of self-transformation is the conjunction
(yoga) of the opposites within. For each of the opposites, there is a different kind of yoga. Ethical discipline
(dharma) makes these come together, making transcendence possible. This requires śraddhā (faith) and anugraha (grace).
It is like swimming. Without having tried it, or without having seen someone do it, one might consider it
impossible. Likewise, without seeing birds fly, man may
have never thought of creating machines that are also
able to do so.
Yoga brings together opposites within, making it possible to go beyond them. Yoga is at the meeting point of
previously established states. It generates new balance,
creating new possibilities.
In yoga there is no varn.a, no self, no limitation, and
one experiences a freedom from sam
. skāras. Patañjali
says that in yoga tadā dras..tuh. svarūpe’vasthānam
. (Yoga
Sūtra 1.3), the seer is established in his own nature.
When one lapses out of yoga, the usual tendencies reassert themselves, one becomes one’s ordinary social self.
Out of yoga, one puts on one’s social mask. Expectations related to one’s social role drive behaviour.
One’s own self is hidden from oneself. Our opinion of
ourselves varies more often than our opinion of others.
Recognition of the self is facilitated by seeing one’s
reflection in other individuals. Its clarity depends on the
transparency of the other person. This recognition comes
as an awareness of its different aspects.

48

Subhash Kak

Yajña is the doorway to understanding the mystery
of time. It takes one to the essential experience of yoga.
Different yajñas are needed for the different kinds of yoga.
They need not be according to custom. New forms remain to be discovered that will serve in facilitating the
passage to the new state.

49

The Prajñā Sūtra

17
śarı̄ra-manası asambhūti-sambhūtı̄ avidyā-vidye
paks.āv-iva
Body and mind, materiality and life, rules
and understanding are like wings.
Mind cannot be by itself. Body and mind are like
two wings that balance each other. Each builds upon the
strivings of the other.
Between subject and object there is a gap. We see
ourselves located at the gap, or stretched across both at
the same time. We feel in one and name in the other.
There is a fundamental vibration (spandan) in which
the two wings are seen one after the other. The world
appears as wholly body, and then as wholly mind.
Light requires the background of darkness. Like day
and night, the devas and asuras are complementary.
The opposites must be recognized and used creatively
for transformation. The recognition requires that one
learns to be in harmony with the inner nature.
Bring the opposites together in a state of amity and
compassion. By harnessing the asura to the vision of the
deva, sat is realized effortlessly.
Yoga builds an inner ladder to climb in the inner sky.
This ladder becomes useless, or unnecessary, when one
has reached above the brush and it is possible to take
off. One also needs to make room out of the clutter to
run so as to pick up speed to begin the flight.
Learning to flap the wings in unison requires effort
and practice. Just climbing on it for higher ground does
not guarantee success.
The flapping of the wings requires learning to transition from one state to its opposite, and back again, in
a relentless dance. This spandan is not across just two

50

Subhash Kak

states, but many opposites. After effort, the spandan, the
transition, holds steady, and this steadiness becomes the
dominant mode of being, superseding more basic states.
But even before one can take off, possibilities become
evident. One begins to dream, and see the vision of what
is to come.

51

The Prajñā Sūtra

18
prajñā aiśvaryam
. paks.in.ah. ud.d.ayanam
Prajñā is aiśvarya – the soaring of the [inner]
bird.
True understanding is a state like a bird in flight. It
is a movement, a process, that cannot be frozen into a
fixed shape.
For reality to become experiencable, it is essential
that the one unfold into two, and these two become the
ground on which further unfoldment through time may
occur. The two wings represent the two sides that enable
this movement.
At the experiential level, one must not believe that
one is bound to the earth. To fly is to be in ceaseless
motion, so that motion itself, the true unfolding of self,
becomes the primary experience.
A masterful flight is a thing of beauty and joy. It is
a whole that cannot be broken into parts. The flight is
the journey and it is the goal.
There is no ownership in flight, only companionship;
there is no domination, only a bond that reaches across
everyone in the flock, with the stragglers influencing the
leaders and the other way round.
The play of consciousness is a play for the edification
of the senses, of the devas. A flight across unending desert
or unending waters will be sterile. If the outer world is
free, it becomes possible to see the pervading beauty of
the inner world match that of the outer.
Mountains and streams, valleys and rolling deserts,
forests and fruit trees of the inner can then match those
of the outer. It is the measure of the one against the
other that make it possible to recognize.
If the outer is controlled by machines and made into
an artifical garden, it would become impossible to relate

52

Subhash Kak

to the beauty of the inner, causing an alienation that
becomes the way of death.
As the world becomes more organized and controlled
by machines, the sense of alienation and despair will increase. The empire controlled by machines will be challenged by warriors fighting to restore freedom and creativity. This would be a struggle between asuras and
devas on a global scale. Although this fight is as old as
history it is now being fought with weapons stronger than
ever before.
The vı̄ra rasa of the warrior transforms into the passion of śr.n.gāra. The contemplation of the battle is untroubled by desire or evil. One is not slave to the will.
But the vı̄ra or śr.n.gāra rasa is only a passing covering (āvaran.a). Thoughts of others make one distressed
on account of their suffering. One may also become one
with every other being, as an expression of the universal will. Compassion alternates with an overpowering
renunciation, a desire to nullify will itself. Compassion
and renunciation are the two wings of the flight.
Individual destiny is not unique and separate from
that of other beings. One’s flight is part of the larger
movement of other beings.
Understanding is rooted in the reality of the lived
world as an expression of truth.
True understanding brings with it an ability to see
beauty. The world appears as an interconnected whole.
It is a thing of delight.

4
The Self and Recursion
We now consider implications of these sūtras to our understading of self. Although there is a unity underlying
reality, one’s ordinary experience can only be in terms of
dualities. Commonsensical understanding is based on associations and logical inference and, therefore, it must be
reductionist. But commonsense cannot deal with questions of self, which emerge the moment one makes an
attempt to define the experiencer, the “I” who is making
inferences.
Limitations of language
Between the outer reality and the experiencing self lies
the agency of the mind. This middle space can only be
addressed by metaphysics - where words stretch to provide insight that cannot be reduced to simple declarations.
Although metaphysics deals with existence and reality, its formal study is limited to narratives on reality
and existence, and their linguistic analysis. The study of
knowledge and ethics are also mutually dependent and
related to politics and aesthetics, which are choices in
the field of force and power and the sense of art and life.
But due to the limitations of language, these conceptions
are shadows whose original form remains elusive.
Language is limited because it can only relate to re-

54

Subhash Kak

lations between things, whereas reality concerns change,
and things are continually transformed. Language expresses associations between things in a sequential manner, whereas their unfolding is simultaneous and parallel.
Nevertheless, language provides the structure with which
we construct our ordinary view of reality and although
this view is limited, analysis of meaning can help obtain
important and deeper insight. In particular, such analysis makes one aware of paradoxes that inform us of the
limitations of our knowledge.
The beginning cannot be unitary, because the one
cannot, by itself, become many. The one must be defined
in relation to others. There can neither be only one, nor
many at the beginning, because that would undermine
order, and imply perennial chaos. The beginning must
thus not be of things, but of the order itself, together
with the potential for all its manifestations.
When manifestations reside as impressions they become the ground on which further expressions of the recursion takes place.
Recursion is logical. When viewed in the mind’s eye,
one becomes aware of duality out of which mathematics
is born.
Brain and mind are not identical. The self is the
bridge that spans the many layers of being. But the brain
is the base on which the mind rests, therefore its examination can reveal the higher layers of being by pointing
to the paradox in assuming otherwise. The interrelationships in the outside world, in the physical world as well as
in society, are mirrored in the organization of the brain.
Metaphysics cannot be reduced to logic: it deals with
paradox and inversion. Art and creative action illustrates this most clearly. Time flies into the future, but
we live facing the past, burdened by it. What we seek
in search of happiness is precisely what is sure to bring

The Prajñā Sūtra

55

despair. Although we speak of the world as a collection
of things, we can only celebrate impermanence. This impermanence has a recursionist foundation, expressed in
repetitive patterns.

Mind’s evolution
Reality is process and representations. Process itself is
seen in the mind as motion of objects, which are defined
in terms of location in time and space in change. Since
representations are sequential, reality is seen in slices that
are put together by the mind.
A causal change underlies objects in change. There
is a logical basis to representation, and action follows
intention. When assembling the slices together, the mind
imposes a larger logic on them.
The object has several forms associated with it. First,
is the physical form in transformation; second is its rational or logical form; and third, is its causal form. The
object also has a unique emotional content.
Mind in motion is an object with the representations
of the outer and the inner worlds as its fields. Reasoning
emerges out of the capacity to make abstract representations.
Mind’s evolution depends on representations, innate
nature, and intention. Since representations and innate
nature are an expression of the past and being, the world,
as understood by mind, is created by it.
Intentions cannot belong to the world of objects because they would then be subject to causality and thus
not be free. They must transcend space and time, and
be a part of the order underlying recursion.
The process of evolution is accompanied by expansion
and enlargement, growth and decay. This is true both at

56

Subhash Kak

the individual and social levels. It is also true of mental
objects.

The power of impressions
Impressions assume iconic power after they have been
embellished in the theater of the mind. They become
the scaffolding for the construction of personal reality in
which things are glued together by hopes and dreams.
This is a reality that can come crashing down if it runs
into conflict with other actualities. The interplay of these
realities has a logic that becomes apparent when one
moves beyond appearances to relationships and patterns
of change.
Recursion is an expression of the fundamental laws of
nature. It is more than structural relationship, for it is
to be seen both at the physical and the abstract levels as
also across relational entities. Recursionism provides a
way of knowing as it helps us find meaning by a shift in
perspective and by abstraction. It is the unitary unifying
principle in Nature.
As we learn to recognize the same forces and patterns
recurring on different levels, we are able to unite these
levels and their diverse phenomena into a meaningful and
organic whole. But the manner in which this structure
is put together represents a larger meaning, which is a
consequence of the underlying aesthetic.
Recursionism refers not only to replicated form but
also to nesting across scale and time. It emerges out of
the same elements combining repeatedly at different levels. It encompasses form and function. Mind is the embodiment of the infinite regress of this recursion. Without such regress mind cannot emerge, and since machines
cannot be designed to have recursive structure, they will

The Prajñā Sūtra

57

never be conscious.
Objective reality is bound by logic and relationships.
The recursive order behind it does not lie in space and
time; it is transcendent.
Beauty, which is recursive symmetry, and power, which is recursive asymmetry, both appeal across form. Evolution is a dance of beauty and power, where broken symmetries become the basis for new symmetry. The dance
of the peacock attracts not only the peahen but also the
human. Animal displays have universal significance.
At the deepest level, there is no meaning; only symmetries or pure play.
Power and expansion is basic to evolution. It is repeated from the smallest structures to the largest ones.
Social structures also reflect dominance and growth; therefore, they are also subject to decay and extinction.
Art is the creation of archetypal patterns. Since the
structure of natural patterns is concealed by the chaos of
the surface forms, good art mimics concealment and recursion. In performance, poetry, and narrative, meaning
is best communicated by suggestion. A word, with its
suggestive power, is worth a thousand pictures.
The experience of the creative expression makes one
aware of its source within oneself. Art is the best education for self-development.
The nature of cognitive systems is determined by the
underlying biology. Therefore, biological forms are fundamental to art and social organization. But just as
there are innumerable biological forms, made even more
numerous by growth and decay, there are innumerable
cognitive systems.
Each cognitive window comes with its own recursive
logic. Natural, logical, creative or artificial languages express unique perspective. Recursion turns this perspective into a signature that is seen across other cognitive

58

Subhash Kak

tasks.
Patterns repeat within biological structures, and they
are replicated in artificial forms such as dresses, toys,
machines, monuments, and in art and architecture. The
forms that Nature makes are the models for our own creations. Forms at one scale mimic those at other. Patterns
also repeat in the use of artificial signs.
Ideas are like organisms. They replicate and die like
biological entities. They have similar relationships, and
also a generative unity. The web of ideas is similar to the
web of life. Ideas also have their ambiguities because of
the ambiguities in the models of things that concretize
them in our minds.
Recursionism across species implies that our behavioral patterns are determined by biology just like for animals.
Freedom is the urge to perform by instinct; it is the
urge to find harmony. Those who think they are free are
not; those who appear to be in harmony with the world
around them are.
Language - both in the inner and social discourse opens up new worlds of possibilities, spawning whole universes within. This brings opposites together creating a
unique tension. Words express the recurrent essence of
phenomena. Meaning is only possible because of recurrence.
Animals have the same spectrum of emotions that
humans possess. It is through the lens of emotion that
we communicate with animals. Feeling is higher than
thinking. Cognitive categories come in wholes!
Each organism makes sense of the world within its
field of activity. Our pet, an Australian cockatiel, has
lived with us for over eleven years. One would think that
living in a totally alien environment would confuse the
bird, but he has special relationship with different mem-

The Prajñā Sūtra

59

bers of the family, and unique ritual related to play and
ownership. Bird and man understand each other at various emotional levels because of the common recursively
expressed structure.
The ability to communicate with each other amongst
humans, just like that of other animals, is a consequence
of recursionism, which defines a common ground on which
experience of different people is like a relief.
Recursionism is the explanation why in an ant colony
the castes adjust their populations to maintain definite
proportion; it is the explanation of why new biological
forms emerge in the evolutionary chain.
Recursionism reflects a universal imperative towards
greater unfoldment of existing structures. It is a selforganizing, self-regulating principle which allows for growth as well.
Continuing conflict in society mirrors the interplay of
oppositions in physical and biological worlds. There is
reason in our animal self and madness in our human self.
We seek reason in search for destiny that we absolutely
abhor.
As animals, humans live their lives according to some
specific script, derived from one of many religious or social ideologies. Each ideology is a frozen view, limiting
freedom. The tail of the emotional dog is perfectly rational; the animals of the wild act according to their nature.
Our being has automaticity at as many levels as we can
think.
Freedom is the capacity to choose one of the ideologies, although one becomes a prisoner as soon as one
has made the choice. Creativity is the capacity to jump
across the ideologies to connect to the archetypal patterns of existence and appearance.
Recursionism is also at work across space, time, function, and form for processes of generation and transition.

60

Subhash Kak

Evolution is a manifestation of recursion in increasing
complexity.
The process of recursion works across many levels,
creating multitude of appearances at the level of the individual minds and in their many narratives.
Unity exists on different levels of manifestation. Order becomes apparent in the background of chaos when
we identify the appropriate scale on which the phenomenon is projected.
Globalization is a recursionist process that is transforming the world system into an organism with components that have extreme specialization. The war against
the other, that characterized colonial expansion, will be
replaced by war against previous selves. Rather than war
to capture physical space and property, the new war will
be to dominate history.

5
Languages of the Brain
Reflecting on moments past, one is often surprised
at one’s thoughts and actions, even if the circumstances
in which they occurred were different. In justifications of
one’s own history to oneself, it is common to ascribe those
thoughts and actions to the severity of the situation, in
acceptance of the view that we are not free agents and
merely respond to forces around us.
On the other hand, we know that often our suffering is
generated by the play within our inner world, and mental
pain can be as severe as physical pain. If one has thought
of ending one’s life in response to inner suffering, then it
is clear that there is at least one self within who, at the
time of that dark thought, did not consider life worth
living. But this is inherently paradoxical, because why
should the self, if it is emergent on the body, wish for
the body to cease to be; and if it is independent of the
body, feel despair at the condition of the person and his
history?
It feels that one is not a single self, although there
is some common thread holding these disparate incarnations. This commonality is more than our personal
history; it is the “self” with its unique attitude, “the
inner being” at its core, who is distinct from others.
At other times it appears that there are several selves
within, which interpose almost simultaneously in such a

62

Subhash Kak

disjointed manner that one feels that there may be processes in our brain that are quite outside of one’s control.
Constructing reality
I was motivated to gather together my thoughts on these
questions over ten years ago in response to a request to
write a chapter on my philosophical ideas on brain function in a neuroscience book. In this essay, I wrote about
a hierarchy of brain functions, arguing that first of all the
brain has a holistic character, reflected in processes that
are related to the conscious and the unconscious selves;
second, it changes its very organization by adjusting to
its sensory environment as if it has the capacity to understand what is happening outside; and, finally, it has
other processes that are associative, which are amenable
to straight-forward mathematical and logical analysis.
I showed that there were other processes in nature
that have similar modes of expression, and this was suggestive that they existed in the brain. I summarized the
physiological evidence in favor of these three languages.
In particular, I spoke about how the very models we construct of reality are mediated by the mind.
I classified brain behavior into three modes and not
more was because these three are qualitatively different
categories. The quantum considers the system as one
whole and inherent in that is the potential for the variety of its evolutionary paths; the reorganization implies
a blind agency within the components of the system that
lies beyond the reductionist paradigm; and the associative is in accord with reductionism.
The logics that are involved in each are different: superpositional in the case of quantum, active and goalseeking in the case of reorganizational, and classical, machine-like in the case of associative. It is obvious that
to assume that they unfold serially is only a simplify-

The Prajñā Sūtra

63

ing assumption. In reality, the three logics are at play
simultaneously, and if ordinary science considers mainly
the classical, it captures only one aspect of reality. The
three are untangled by the agency of the subject, and to
this extent understanding is an artifact of the consciousness of the subject.
The three logics are the bases of our three lives. It
is of course quite possible to see further divisions in each
of these modes. In particular, the term “quantum” in
the context of personal experience could mean different
things to different people - the holistic experience could
relate to the spirit or the body.
I didn’t get a chance in my brain essay to speak of
how modes of human and social expression parallel the
languages of the brain. These parallels are of greater
interest to the layperson than the technical problem of
brain behavior. These other languages manifest themselves in different kinds of speech, and also in social and
economic organization.
The language related to tradition, rules, and ritual. It provides satisfaction and security and connection
to past and one’s community. This represents the most
basic animal part of our being. Most of the rules relate
to social expression, although some others may relate to
abstract entities. Principally, this language concerns the
world of things, sensations, experience, ownership and
power. It is also a part of religious ritual and secular
ceremony. Its more intricate forms are seen in dance and
music and that experience is heightened by recognition
of these patterns.
The language related to change and adjustment. In contrast to the previous language, it concerns
innovation to the ritual with time. It includes within its
ambit more than one’s personal self, and it may, in its

64

Subhash Kak

more evolved form, include other animals, and indeed all
life. This language is ecological in that it seeks rationalization of one’s place in the world by bringing in larger
purpose, which is greater than that of one’s own personal
gain. This language provides the capacity to go beyond
possession and consider the family, the community, and
race, humanity, and all life.
The language related to transcendent experience.
This emerges out of the desire to go beyond ritual and
descriptions in terms of finite space and time. This transcendence could be either related to the body or the spirit
or a combination of both. Some see it in love or sexuality, while others see it as a mystical, spiritual experience.
It is the experience of the artist, the scientist, and the
philosopher, and the epiphany at the sight of a sunrise
or sunset. It is also the happiness found in friendship,
love, or sacrifice. By its very nature it cannot be part of
the normal linguistic discourse, therefore, this communication is by means of hints, allusion and suggestion, by
poetry and art.
These three modes of expression - let’s call them Language A, B, and C, respectively – are connected together
by entities that straddle the boundaries between them.
Language A is associated with power and pleasure, and
in its limits it reveals paradox; Language B is associated
with connections and concern, and it gives rise to compassion; and Language C is associated with insight and
awareness, and it leads to wisdom.
We see the three languages at work in stage during the
different phases of a child’s education. Whereas words
are sufficient to describe Languages A and B, the nature
of Language C is ambiguous and it is not easy to communicate its experience directly.
From another perspective, Language A concerns rit-

The Prajñā Sūtra

65

ual, Language B is about evolution, and Language C is
about self-awareness. For those who have been taught
that the world is about tradition, it is inconceivable that
evolution could be true. For those who have learnt to see
evolution as a function emergent on material ground, it
is inconceivable that their awareness could be anything
more than an epiphenomenon.

Ritual and meaning
Rules and ritual, whether related to social behavior, bureaucratic structures, law, or organized religion, provide
comfort. But often they become the end rather than
the means to the exploration of the spirit, thus creating
profound alienation and emptiness. Having learnt these
rules, one wishes to change them, and to go beyond them
to change oneself – become a “better person” – do something for community, for country, for mankind, and for
all of nature by being its steward. But this change comes
with the fear of impending loss, of recognition that it all
is a mere twinkling of an eye of something that will all
end before long.
It brings the insight that anything finite and bound
by rules could not be the explanation of the mystery of
one’s own being, and it awakens a yearning for a sense
that is beyond pain and suffering. But in order to reach
this experience one is prepared to abandon all, go beyond
the worlds of the first two languages, and put up with
any suffering and pain. So powerful is the promise of the
infinite, the breath of the eternal.
These languages have several layers within them. Language A, for example, can address rules at different levels.
Even when one is operating within its domain, one can go
from the state of submission to that of power. Each has

66

Subhash Kak

rules, but the nature of the rules and the degree of control may be different. This explains how a system that
is fundamentally oppressive would be embraced by someone who thinks that it opens doors to a mode of behavior
which is like that of a tiger, when earlier the person had
lived like a sheep. Since the systems of rules have much
variety, one can find immense aesthetic pleasure in living
life through the prism of Language A. This constitutes
life in most societies, where there are very few individuals openly challenging the rules, seeking a revolution, or
speaking of the misery of life that is completely ordered.
Language B communicates combinatorial insight and
it provides new ways of looking at tradition and the creation of new tradition and style. It is, therefore, associated with normal creativity and leadership in business,
religion, and politics.
Language C, perhaps the anti-language, is about the
experiencing self, the subject. It is most elusive. It is
mostly remembered in terms of the changes that it brings
about in the self, in one’s character. This may be viewed
as the discourse of the spirit, and the language behind
true creativity. But others take it to imply sensuality
alone, and this identification can have significant implications for a society.
All vital cultures have elements of the three languages
in them, making it possible to live creative lives for those
who seek it. Most organized religions are primarily about
rules and the perpetuation of the power of its bureaucracy and priesthood. Some religious traditions have
evolved so that limited reinterpretation is permitted, so
as to remain consistent with self-evident truths. Only few
religious traditions emphasize spiritual quest. Most religions are retrogressive and project racial or ethnic pride.

The Prajñā Sūtra

67

Growth and change
Just as Languages B and C emerge out of Language A,
there is a similar emergence within the individual’s development and a society’s history. Therefore, a culture
or political system that forces absolute obedience to its
rules does not have room in it for people to grow beyond the oppressive Language A. Such a culture would
not support creativity, and one measure of the vitality of
the culture is a continuing stream of creative work.
It is imperative that education be devised to facilitate
the natural development of the three languages within
the individual’s life. Education cannot just be about
teaching of rules and systems, but also of the freedom
and creativity that makes it possible to go beyond existing rules and systems.
In the age of globalization, and of powerful worldranging machines and organizations, the potential for oppression by bureaucracies, whether of society or state, is
greater than ever before. This ought to have been the
age of science and liberty, but the rejection of freedom
is turning this for many people into an age of fanatic
certitude.
Faith becomes the prison that institutions of organized religion employ to keep people bound to them. But
even in such a circumstance, people preserve their autonomy by devising their personal interpretations of the official religious myth, which is more in accord with natural
law.
Selfhood and pain
The potential for suffering is inherent in the scheme of
the languages. Perhaps the real source of this suffering
is the awareness that there is a fundamental lie at the

68

Subhash Kak

basis of the rules, which suggest a permanence that simply does not exist. Language A concerns things, real or
abstract, and since things can only be acquired and possessed, acquisition is a primary consequence of this perspective on reality. Since things decay, man has created
higher entities that are taken to be permanent. These
entities are associated with measure which mitigates the
relentless count of days. A count of victories and money
and statistics seem, in the rules of Language A, to negate
the power of time.
Language B shows that the definition of entities itself
is a result of evolution and past histories of the component systems, denying uniqueness to identity, which is
cause of pain. Language C peels away individual history,
and although this should bring in even more pain and despair, subjects claim that it leads to calm and a strange
understanding. By so doing, it preserves its counterintuitive, non-rational nature.
For those who don’t have access to the intuitions of
Language C, the rationality of Languages A and B is
all that can be used to find meaning. Stories about athletes, actors, politicians, business people, writers, wealth,
power and investments provide the context in which the
individual can measure his or her own march in time.
What makes life bearable is an inner count that mitigates the fearfulness of the outer count. But there are
also deliberate transgressions of law in the secret sphere
of each individual’s life. It is as if surviving such transgressions implies transcendence and a victory over fate.
Such transgressions are the modern analog of the ritual sacrifice of the ancient religion. But whereas the
ancient performance was out in the open, with participation by everyone, the modern performance is furtive
and haphazard. Religious ritual has been replaced by
coming-of-age drug parties and promiscuous sex.

6
The Fourth Way
Materialism, prophetic religion, and rational spirituality
are three common approaches to perplexing questions
about life. They provide their own answers to who we
are and what our life means. Since ideas are the means
to power, the followers of these approaches are often in
violent conflict with each other. People may see events
through a blurry theological lens, yet in states of heightened passion small differences can turn to anger and war.
Each of these approaches is fundamentally antithetical to self rule by the people. Materialism is most consonant with the rule of the wealthy elite; prophetic religion
to the rule of the clergy or their surrogates; and rational
spirituality to the rule of the intellectual elite.
There can be no basis for true democracy until one
trusts not only oneself to have access to knowledge but
also all others. This requires faith that each person has
infinite potential and he does not need an intermediary to
apprehend it, something that neither of the above three
approaches acknowledges.
Body, sensations, and power
Materialism considers mind as an emergent phenomenon
that is subsidiary to the body. Ownership of things
and sense gratification are two central drives within this
paradigm. This view provides great energy to people to

70

Subhash Kak

work hard to obtain wealth, yet it also leads to alienation
and emptiness, and we see this in destructive behavior,
and a culture of drugs, greed, cruelty, and selfishness.
Materialism is the mainstream view of science, but
it is unable to explain many scientific problems. In particular, it cannot reconcile the freedom of the individual
to its own program of causal order. Neither can it explain how awareness arises in the brain machine when it
is absent in the computer machine. It cannot explain the
reality of the self in the individual.
The classical materialistic position, as contained in
pre-modern physics, was superseded by the advent of relativity theory and quantum mechanics. In particular,
quantum theory makes a distinction between the process and the observer, and the privileged position of the
observer appears to be irreconcilable to the idea of the
primacy of matter.
Mind is relegated to a secondary position, but this
makes it seek attention in different ways. Modern medicine responds to these cries of the mind by drugs that
often harm the person. There is an estimate that forty
to fifty percent of people in the rich countries are on psychiatric drugs that sedate them and prevent them from
being in touch with their own selves.
Life in the materialistic, machine paradigm values
combinatorial intelligence. Science and scholarship are
the search for associations to reveal patterns in the physical world, including that of the body. But such associations can never capture the self.
It is not that the materialist does not acknowledge
the spirit; only that it is made secondary. The spirit
is taken for granted, and words like values, tradition,
professional or national cause are employed to ensure that
the individual works hard and faithfully for the success
of the larger societal machine of which he is a cog.

The Prajñā Sūtra

71

Without self-knowledge, individuals do not know how
to emerge successfully out of the maze of emotions. The
template of the jigsaw puzzle, taught to them at school
and home, is not a deep enough lesson to experience true
transformation and change in their lives.
Materialism was the great impetus for colonization
and conquest. For a long time, this was the colonization
of unknown countries and subjugation of alien cultures.
Now that such colonization is complete, man has entered
the phase of colonization of body and mind, which is
being done by drug companies, colleges and universities,
and the entertainment and information media.
The stars of the materialistic approach are celebrities and entertainers. At work in the machine system, a
person must conform to their rhythms; at home, one witnesses disrobing of the performers. Since human contact
at workplace has become minimized, one lives on ersatz
emotion and in virtual reality.

Visions and prophecy
It might sound logical to say that we are just our bodies,
but, deep within, the individual is certain that this view
does not capture all. This is why people pay heed when
someone comes along and speaks of visions.
Although the individual is a part of a controlled world,
there is the desire within to subvert this constructed reality: hence submission to far-fetched notions, and acceptance of impossible stories.
Prophetic religion demands a suspension of logic. Based on myth and promise, it appeals to the fundamental
human urge to control and conquer. Since there are several prophetic religions, each claiming to be the true one,
war between prophetic religions is inevitable.

72

Subhash Kak

The simple core of a prophetic religion can be very
attractive to someone who finds the rationality of materialism to be soul-less. The promise of everlasting afterlife
can sound much more attractive than the pointlessness of
everyday life. An increasing number of people are choosing to abandon the cosmology of materialism for religious
belief, although they haven’t abandoned capitalism.
The prophetic path is the path of emotion whereas
materialism is the path of cold reason applied to things
outside of oneself.
Mindful emptiness
If rationality is applied also to the problems of mind, then
one has the third way of rational spirituality. But it is
open to the criticism that ultimately it sees the core as
evanescence and emptiness, which is troubling experientially as well as logically. From experience we know that
there is an inner core to our selves that doesn’t change;
and if everything is transitory, then so should this statement be, giving lie to itself in the process.
It must use institutions to perpetuate this profoundly
intellectual answer amongst the new generations. This
tilts the balance of power to the intellectual elite, which
leads to the concentration of power and dictatorship.
It is open to the same critique as materialism because
it cannot explain what holds the transitory impressions
of the mind together.
By viewing the mind on the same footing as matter,
it deepens the experience of individual and makes him
see the web that connects all life.
Whereas the religious person speaks of love and justice, the votary of mindful emptiness speaks of compassion.

The Prajñā Sūtra

73

The fourth way
The fourth way is the direct apprehension of reality. It
takes on the world most directly, grants rational explanations for objective phenomena, yet acknowledging that
the mind, by its very nature, has the capacity to comprehend the world.
It applies reason to the mind, just as the approach of
mindful emptiness does, yet it doesn’t stop at the logical argument since it knows that there is an unchanging
substratum to experience. It acknowledges the axis of
experience as the axis also of reality.
Beyond ordinary rationality, therefore, there is a mystery that cannot be measured by objective science. This
mystery relates not only the individual’s cognitive capacity to know but also his capacity to change and transform
both himself and his environment.
The fourth way embraces reductionist logic for objects, it depends on faith in the possibility that deep experience can lead one to understanding, and it maintains
that logic must be applied to the extent it can - including
on the instruments of cognition - until one has reached a
point beyond which lies paradox.
Materialism is about being, prophetic visions are about
transportation of being to rapture upon death, mindful
emptiness is enlargement of being to mind, whereas the
fourth way is about becoming and creativity and joyful
life.

7
Afterword
The sūtras have been available on the Web for several years
and this has made it possible for readers around the world to
write me with their reaction. I have been given to understand
that the sūtras have helped in the understanding of the divide
between science and spirit and, thus, bridged it somehow. It
made them see the intuitions behind creativity and freedom
in a world of order and inflexible laws.
Confronting paradox of experience and reality can either
send one to despair or lead to inspirational action. My wish
is for everyone to find the excitement of the journey of life,
and also discover its enduring insights.
Acknowledgements. I am thankful to Georg Feuerstein,
David Frawley, Abhinav Gautam, Naumi Kak, Nicholas Kazanas, Jaishree Odin, Ramakrishna Puligandla, Gopala Rao,
K.L. Seshagiri Rao, Shekhar Shastri, Shruti, Sucheta, Vasuvaj, and Ananda Wood for their advice and comments.

Index
compassion, 36
consciousness, 12, 22, 35,
51
covering, 52
cube, 32
cycles, 14, 15, 43

aesthetics, 3
agency, 12
aiśvarya, 8, 51
alien cultures, 71
animal displays, 57
animals, 34, 40, 42, 44, 46,
58, 57
anti-language, 66
Arjuna, 44
art, 3, 31, 37, 53, 57
associations, 28, 70
asura, 8, 40, 42, 49
atomism, 3, 4, 32
avidyā, 30

darkness, 42
darśana, 32, 33
decay, 55
delusion, 35, 36
democracy, 69
detachment, 38, 39
devas, 35, 40, 49
Devi, 12
dharma, 38
dhyāna, 4
doubt, 36
dreams, 29
drugs, 70

bandhus (bonds), 9, 14, 15,
34
beauty, 57
body and sensation, 69
Brahman, 18, 23, 26
Brāhman.as
Aitareya, 12, 45
brain, 34, 35, 54

eclipse, 21
education, 33, 67
emergent, 61
emotion, 3
emptiness, 72
experience, 17, 53
experiencer, 10
evolution, 4, 42
eyes and ears, 9

causality, 55
celebrities, 71
cognition, 1, 34
cognitive categories, 58
colonization, 71
colours, 8, 40

75

76
faith, 47, 67
flight, 51
formal systems, 2
form and function, 56
fourth foot, 13
fourth way, 69-73
freedom, 59
friendship, 36
globalization, 60, 67
gods, 11, 34
Gotama, 34, 41
happiness, 54
immortality, 5
impressions, 56
inference, 11
infinite regress, 56
inner count, 68
inner sky, 22
intentions, 55
intuition, 1, 7, 14, 68
Īśvara, 27
Jaimini, 39
joy, 73
knowledge, 18, 26
language, 1, 10, 30, 31, 36,
53, 54, 58, 61-64
language theory, 2
laws, 25
logic, 54
love, 19, 38, 39, 51, 52
machines, 52, 56, 58
magic, 16

Index
mantra, 29
materialism, 69, 70
māyā, 12
meaning, 65
metaphysics, 53, 54
Mı̄mām
. sā Sūtra, 39
mimicry, 11
mind, 8, 10, 18, 20, 25, 34,
40, 49, 54, 55, 62
mindful emptiness, 72
mirroring, 18, 21
moon, 21, 24
mukti, 44
Nature, 9, 11, 56
nirvān.a, 5
no-mind, 45
numbers, 24, 30, 34
3, 7, 9, 12
6, 32
108, 7, 24
Nyāya Sūtra, 3, 34, 41
observer, 70
order, 54
overlordship, 2
paradox, 7, 10, 31, 36, 54,
73
paroks.a, 7, 9, 10, 32, 36
Patañjali, 15, 27, 30, 47
perception, 4
potential, 10
power, 57, 69, 72
prajñā, 5, 8, 38, 51
pramān.a, 1
pratyaks.a, 9, 32, 36
prophetic vision, 73

77

Index
psychiatric drugs, 70
quantum theory, 70
rāks.asa, 8, 42
rasa, 3, 4, 51
rationality, 69
recursion, 14, 15, 53, 54
Recursionism, 59
reductionism, 2
relativity, 70
religion, 66, 69-73
renunciation, 52
representation, 55
R
. gveda, 12, 13, 14, 28, 29
ritual in meaning, 65
ritual sacrifice, 68
śabda, 1
sacrifice, 11
samādhi, 26
sam
. sāra, 5, 44
sam
. skāras, 5
sat, 44
science, outer, 5
scripts, 29
self, 2, 10, 53
selfhood and pain, 67
self-knowledge, 70
Śiva, 12
sky, 21
social discourse, 58
songbirds, 33
spirit, 14, 70
spirituality, 70
subject, 10
suffering, 3, 27, 30, 32, 36,
61

sun, 21, 24
sūtras, 7, 8
theatre, 11
theological lens, 69
time and change, 11
traditions, 63
transcendant, 56
transgressions, 68
transformation, 5, 11, 43
universal, 26, 36
Upanis.ad
Br.hadāran.yaka, 10, 32
Kat.ha, 22
Kena, 9, 22, 23
Mun.d.aka, 1, 17
Taittirı̄ya, 17
Vaiśes.ika, 3
varn.a, 40
Veda, 1, 5
veil, 12
vibration, 49, 50
vidyā, 30
vijñāna, 5, 13, 34, 36
visions and prophecy, 71
Vis.n.u, 12
warrior, 4, 52
will, 11, 51
wisdom, 38
witness, 35
yajña, 8, 9, 11, 38, 39, 47,
48
Yāska, 13
yoga, 8, 48, 49
Yogasūtra, 15, 27, 30, 47

